
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001587 
Centerstone of Kentucky, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Administrative 
Staffing 

$7,000,000.00 Increase by $800,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
administrative staffing. 

Provide funds for administrative personnel for the 
Kentucky Correctional Psychiatric Center. 
Personnel include a licensed psychologist and 
certified psychologist. 

 

 

2. 2000001599 
Louisville Jefferson County Metro 
Government  
611 West Jefferson Street  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Human 
Services 

$1,227,900.00 Increase by $998,300.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and SOR II funds 
for the continued availability of Food 
and Drug Administration (FDA) 
approved Medications for Opioid Use 
Disorder (MOUD) in accordance with 
federal standards and best practices 
to justice involved individuals who are 
currently incarcerated at or being 
released from the Louisville Metro 
Department of Corrections (LMDC). 
Also, establish or expand a Quick 
Response Team (QRT) and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medication for 
Opioid Use Disorder in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices to justice involved 
individuals who are currently incarcerated at or 
being release from the Louisville Metro 
Department of Corrections. 

 

 

3. 2000001695 
Department of Corrections  
275 East Main Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid  
Use 
Disorder 
Medication 

$389,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to expand access to Food Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) in accordance with 
federal standards and best practices to residential 
clients, outpatient clients, and program graduates 
through a partnership with Wellpath. 

 

 

4. 2000001703 
Eastern Kentucky CEP, Inc.  
412 Roy Campbell Drive, Suite 100  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Transformational 
Employment 

$1,522,600.00 Increase by $768,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and SOR II funds to 
provide direct employment support 
services to at least four hundred fifty 
(450) individuals in recovery and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to hire Job Entry, Retention 
Support Specialists, and Success Coaches to 
increase access to employment for persons in 
recovery and substance-affected individuals, as 
well as those with associated mental health 
issues who come to the Kentucky Career Center 
(KCC) seeking (re)employment and job training, 
and who enter employment to ensure they retain 
and succeed in their jobs. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2000001739 
Kentucky Coalition Against Domestic 
Violence, Inc.  
111 Darby Shire Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Training  
Implementation 

$246,600.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to host trainings for the primary 
domestic violence service providers 
(shelters/KCADV member programs) and 
community partners to educate participants on 
Substance Use Disorder (SUD) and the nature 
and availability of SUD services and treatment. 

 

 

6. 2000001749 
Isaiah House  
P. O. Box 188  
Willisburg, KY 40078 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid 
Recovery 

$398,800.00 Increase by $339,200.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II funds to expand 
Medications for Opioid Use Disorder 
(MOUD) treatment services offered at 
the Outpatient Services Clinic in 
Danville, KY and an extension of time 
to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to develop and expand recovery 
housing for individuals recovering from Opioid 
Use Disorder using Food and Drug Administration 
approved Medications for Opioid Use Disorder. 

 

 

7. 2000001758 
Kentucky Hospital Research & Education 
Foundation  
2501 Nelson Miller Parkway, Suite 200  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid 
Stewardship 
Initiative 

$634,800.00 Increase by $317,400.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort, State Opioid Response 
(KORE/SOR/SORII) funds to 
continue to lead the opioid 
stewardship initiative to reduce opioid 
overprescribing, improve safe opioid 
use, and provide a mechanism for 
hospitals to demonstrate their actions 
and commitment to their communities 
to combat the state's opioid epidemic 
and expand the State Opioid 
Stewardship (SOS) program to 
outpatient and ambulatory areas, 
specifically targeting physician 
practices across the Commonwealth. 

Provide funds for resources and to lead the effort 
for each Kentucky hospital to adopt the highest 
level of opioid stewardship performance that fits 
within the Kentucky Hospital Association mission 
of sustaining and improving the health status of 
the citizens of Kentucky. Also, design, implement, 
and administer the Statewide Opioid Stewardship 
(SOS) program, a voluntary certification program 
to recognize hospital performance on opioid 
stewardship. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
8. 2000001833 
Federation of Appalachian Housing 
Enterprises, Inc.  
319 Oak Street  
Berea, KY 40403 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Access to  
Recovery  
Voucher  
Program 

$6,070,100.00 Increase by $3,606,700.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022 and add Federal 
Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
(KORE) State Opioid Response 
(SOR) II and Federal Kentucky 
Disaster Response grant funds to 
continue the Access to Recovery 
(ATR) voucher program with the 
purpose of supporting Kentucky 
residents in their individualized 
treatment and recovery and to offer  
services and supports to persons 
impacted by a weather-related, 
natural disaster in 2019 and who may 
have mental health or substance use 
disorders or be experiencing a 
behavioral health crisis. 

Provide funds to implement an Access to 
Recovery voucher program with the purpose of 
supporting Kentucky residents in their 
individualized treatment and recovery and to 
develop and expand recovery housing for 
individuals recovering from opioid use disorder 
using Food and Drug Administration approved 
medications for opioid use disorder. 

 

 

9. 2000001839 
Kentuckiana Health Collaborative  
1415 Bardstown Road, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40204 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

Employer 
Education 

$323,748.00 Increase by $64,048.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds to provide 
assertive engagement to businesses 
owned by or operating within 
communities of color, to ensure 
equitable reach of the Employer 
Toolkit and Voluntary Employer 
Substance Use Program (VESUP) 
educational webinars and an 
extension of time to September 30, 
2021. 

Provide funds to identify activities that can 
educate employers on the current evidence-
based clinical guidelines and optimal healthcare 
benefits for short and long-term pain management 
to minimize opioid use and support increased 
screening, referral, and treatment for Opioid Use 
Disorder. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
10. 2000001865 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C. Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Medical 
Services 

$6,627,000.00 Increase by $3,313,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022 and add Federal 
Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
(KORE) State Opioid Response 
(SOR) and SOR II funds for the 
continuation of providing a Naloxone 
(Narcan) distribution program, in 
partnership with the Kentucky 
Department of Public Health and local 
health departments. 

Provide funds to continue the Naloxone (Narcan) 
distribution program, in partnership with the 
Kentucky Department of Public Health and local 
health departments. 

 

 

11. 2000001975 
Department of Corrections  
P. O. Box 2400  
Frankfort, KY 40602 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Employment 
Services 

$3,519,100.00 Increase by $2,004,100.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and SOR II funds to 
continue to provide employment 
support services for persons released 
from incarceration on probation or 
parole and continue to provide for the 
operation and management of a jail 
re-entry care coordination program 
for persons released from jail on 
probation or parole supervision within 
the five (5) identified regions and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for employment support services, 
serving justice-involved persons including persons 
released from incarceration on probation or parole 
in the following regions: Louisville, Northern 
Kentucky, Lexington, Eastern Kentucky, and 
Western Kentucky. These services shall be 
provided through the operation and management 
of an employment support program. 

 

 

12. 2000002108 
Seven Counties Services, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Neonatal 
Abstinence 
Syndrome 
Program 

$325,357.00 Increase by $250,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by developing or expanding 
comprehensive evidence-based residential 
treatment services, transitional housing, and other 
recovery supports to pregnant and parenting 
women with opiate use disorders. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

5 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
13. 2000002209 
St. Elizabeth Medical Center  
1 Medical Village Drive  
Edgewood, KY 41017 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

KY Opioid 
Response 
Effort 

$1,997,681.00 Increase by $1,005,600.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort, State Opioid Response 
(KORE/SOR/SORII) funds to 
continue to provide a full continuum 
of high quality, evidence-based opioid 
prevention, treatment, recovery and 
harm reduction services and supports 
in high-risk geographic regions of the 
state and to provide assertive 
engagement to underserved and 
disenfranchised communities, 
including Black, Indigenous, and 
People of Color (BIPOC). 

Provide funds for a comprehensive targeted 
response to Kentucky's opioid crisis by expanding 
access to a full continuum of high quality, 
evidence-based opioid prevention, treatment, 
recovery, and harm reduction services and 
supports in high-risk geographic regions of the 
state. 

 

 

14. 2000002227 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid 
Use  
Disorder 

$1,453,450.00 Increase by $828,750.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022 and add Federal 
Kentucky Opioid Response Effort 
(KORE) State Opioid Response 
(SOR) and SOR II funds to continue 
to operate a Recovery Community 
Center (RCC) and continue to expand 
access to Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved 
Medication for Opioid Use Disorder 
(MOUD) to residential clients, 
outpatient clients, and program 
graduates. 

Provide funds to establish a Recovery Community 
Center. Also, make available Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications for Opioid 
Use Disorder in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices to residential clients, 
outpatient clients and program graduates and to 
develop/expand recovery housing for individuals 
recovering from opioid use disorder using Food 
and Drug Administration approved medication for 
opioid use disorders. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

6 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
15. 2000002774 
Chrysalis House, Inc.  
1589 Hillrise Drive  
Lexington, KY 40504 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid  
Use 
Disorder 

$645,077.00 Increase by $400,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and SOR II funds 
for the continued operation and 
management of Medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) 
expansion and the Neonatal 
Abstinence Syndrome (NAS) 
Program and trauma-focused 
evidence-based treatment for 
parenting mothers, evidence-based 
treatment, and parent-infant dyad 
therapies to promote attachment and 
bonding. Also, provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) in accordance with 
federal standards and best practices to pregnant 
women with Opioid Use Disorder (OUD) and their 
babies. Also, develop/expand recovery-housing 
capacity for those individuals recovering from 
OUD using FDA-approved MOUD. 

 

 

16. 2100000118 
Uspiritus, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

August 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

System  
of 
Care  
Services 

$216,540.00 Increase by $106,040.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal System of Care (SOC) 
FIVE grant funds to continue to 
provide intensive in-home and respite 
care services and an extension of 
time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for targeted, high-need, intensive 
in-home and respite care services to children and 
youth (birth to age 21) via the System of Care 
(SOC) Families - Involved, Valued, Empowered! 
(FIVE) grant. The services shall be provided in the 
following counties within the SOC FIVE Cohort 
One geographic area: Allen, Barren, Butler, 
Edmonson, Hart, Logan, Metcalfe, Monroe, 
Simpson, and Warren. 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
17. 2000002603 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Living 

$564,170.30 Increase by $47,340.30;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to bring the 
funding of the contract within the 
approved state budget. 

Provide funds for four core services of information 
and referral, peer counseling, advocacy, and life 
skills training. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

7 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
18. 2000002714 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Educational  
Services & 
Protection 

$467,480.57 Increase by $24,075.55;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Update commodity lines to reflect 
FY20 Budget Audit and carryover 
numbers. 

Provide funds for educational services, outreach, 
and protection to citizens of the Commonwealth in 
their designated areas. 

 

 

19. 2000002717 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Meals $42,574,269.41 Increase by $1,568,038.59;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Update commodity lines to reflect 
FY20 Budget Audit and carryover 
numbers. 

Provide funds for supportive, nutritional, and 
educational services, as well as home delivered 
meals to citizens of the Commonwealth in their 
designated areas. 

 

 

20. 2000002839 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Caregiver 
Support 

$559,531.00 Decrease by ($7,000.00);  
General Funds; 
Update the allocation for the budget. 

Provide funds to assist grandparents in caring for 
grandchildren through the age of 18. 

 

 

21. 2000002888 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Family and  
Social Services 

$1,502,921.00 Decrease by ($10,000.00);  
General Funds; 
Reallocate to reflect budget changes. 

Provide funds for full time Ombudsman services 
to assist residents in protecting the health, safety, 
welfare, and rights of elderly Kentuckians in long 
term care facilities. 

 

 

22. 2000002955 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Guardianship  
Unclaimed  
Funds  
Registry 

$12,220.00 Increase by $7,860.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the Management of Information 
(MIS)/ Research Systems and Data Support 
Services to the state regulation mandated 
Department of Aging and Independent Living 
Guardianship Unclaimed Funds Registry (GUFR) 
administered by the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky's, Cabinet for Health and Family 
Services (CHFS), Department of Aging and 
Independent Living (DAIL). 

 

 
COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS 
23. 2000002633 
Orchid House  
703 South 31st Street  
Louisville, KY 40211 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Registered  
Nurse  
Care  
Coordinator 

$30,000.00 Increase by $15,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for pediatric skilled nursing care, 
individualized curriculum, Registered Nurse care 
coordination, parent support and education, and 
nutritional therapy for children ages eighteen (18) 
months up to age six (6) years old. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

8 

 

COMMISSION FOR CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL HEALTH CARE NEEDS 
24. 2100000261 
Cerebral Palsy Kids Center  
982 Eastern Parkway  
Louisville, KY 40217 

January 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Services 

$110,240.00 Increase by $72,640.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the Kid's Center for Pediatric 
Therapies to provide comprehensive nutrition and 
feeding services and evaluation and care to 
children served by the Office of Children with 
Special Health Care Needs. Services will include 
providing nutrition and feeding services through 
the use of a Clinical Dietitian to provide 
comprehensive nutrition and feeding evaluation 
and care. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
25. 2000001835 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

SNAP 
Program  
Education 

$17,349,998.00 Increase by $1,349,998.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional Federal SNAP 
funds to align with FFY 21 SNAP 
State Plan. 

Provide funds for Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program Education to the target 
audience, which includes Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program families, single parents, teen 
parents (head of household), children and youth, 
elderly, homeless, disabled, and persons with 
limited English proficiency. Services may be 
provided in all 120 counties of the 
Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
26. 2000002519 
American Association of State Service 
Commissions  
455 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 153  
Washington, DC 20001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Commission 
Assistance 

$78,600.00 Increase by $32,400.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for training 
and technical assistance services to 
Kentucky AmeriCorps programs and 
the State Service Commission during 
FY22. 

Provide funds for support services in order to 
improve Kentucky AmeriCorps operations. These 
services will utilize the training and technical 
assistance services offered by the national 
organization on a subscription basis or cost 
reimbursement basis, as appropriate, and as 
outlined in the schedule of services distributed by 
ASC to its membership. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR INCOME SUPPORT 
27. 2000001659 
Treasurer State of Mississippi  
P. O. Box 352  
Jackson, MS 39202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Interstate  
Data  
Exchange  
Consortium 

$70,713.12 Increase by $35,356.56;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

The Interstate Data Exchange Consortium (IDEC) 
is a group of states whose common objective is to 
pool resources to provide cost-effective solutions 
for interstate and intrastate child support issues. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

9 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR INCOME SUPPORT 
28. 2100000919 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

December 18, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Economic Mobility 
& Responsible 
Parenting 

$942,294.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for staff and equipment to complete 
and accomplish the goals set for "Charting a 
Course for Economic Mobility and Responsible 
Parenting" grant, including implementing a 
program for ages 15-24 in Louisville, data 
collection, and recruitment. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
29. 2100000481 
Union County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 60  
Morganfield, KY 42437 

November 04, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Pre-built 
Cabins 

$145,611.00 Increase by $23,761.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Provide additional funds for cabin 
accessories, infrastructure, structural 
additions, and foundation upgrades. 

Provide funds to purchase two pre-built cabins at 
Moffit Lake. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
30. 2000002586 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Behavioral  
Health  
Initiative &  
Program  
Evaluation 

$1,489,425.00 Increase by $217,906.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to September 30, 
2021. 

Provide funds for guidance, technical assistance, 
and advise the Behavioral Health Policy Advisor 
on complex policy and operational issues for 
DMS, the Behavioral Health Initiative and 
expansion of services. Services will be provided 
to all community Medicaid providers who provide 
services in behavioral health as well as other 
departments within the cabinet 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR NATURAL RESOURCES 
31. 2000003129 
Bell County Forestry Camp  
560 Correctional Drive  
Pineville, KY 40977 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Fire 
Suppression 
Assistance 

$45,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to assist with Fire Suppression in 
Southeast Kentucky. 

 

 

32. 2000003141 
Little Sandy Correctional Complex  
505 Prison Connector  
Sandy Hook, KY 41171 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Fire 
Suppression 
Assistance 

$45,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to assist with Fire Suppression in 
Southeast Kentucky. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR NATURAL RESOURCES 
33. 2100000238 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Forest 
Stewardship 
Program 

$15,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for technical training to natural 
resource professionals involved in the delivery of 
the Forest Stewardship Program. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
34. 2000002245 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Health  
Related 

$73,298,487.07 Increase by $40,638,897.53;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds to the Local 
Health Departments (LHDs) to assist 
for Contracted and Local Contract 
Tracing and Disease Investigating 
staff; enhance and strengthen the 
LHDs ability to increase community 
testing capacity for COVID-19; as 
well as provide surge and outbreak 
response capacity at the LHD 
regional Level. Funding is intended 
only for necessary expenditures 
associated with community testing 
and may be used as follows: salary 
for contracted staff, travel, supplies, 
and other items (i.e.  Signage, 
badges, etc.). 

Prepare an annual Services Plan and Budget in 
accordance with planning and budgeting 
instructions issued by the Department for Public 
Health, and when approved by Department for 
Public Health shall provide services and expend 
funds in accordance with its approved Services 
Plan and Budget. 

 

 

35. 2100000629 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

October 05, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

COVID-19  
Training 

$3,879,810.00 Increase by $425,150.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for regional training in regards to 
COVID 19. 

 

 

36. 2100000702 
Kentucky Mountain Health Alliance, Inc. 
d/b/a Little Flower Clinic  
279 East Main Street  
Hazard, KY 41707 

November 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Colon  
Cancer  
Screening 

$50,000.00 Increase by $25,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to serve the medical needs of 
homeless and at risk of homeless persons in the 
Hazard, Kentucky (Perry County) area of eastern 
Kentucky. Also, provide patient navigation to 
clients who are eligible for cancer screening per 
current guidelines from the American Cancer 
Society and the Kentucky Colon Cancer 
Screening Program. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
37. 2100000041 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Administrative $254,739.11 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel contract effective June 30, 
2021. 

Provide funds to facilitate economic and statistical 
analysis and expertise in the areas of workforce 
and labor market data. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
38. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

39. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING 
40. 2100000733 
University of Louisville  
440 North Whittington Parkway  
Louisville, KY 60686-0062 

November 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Office  
Space  
Lease 

$165,000.00 Increase by $95,000.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to lease office and classroom 
space from the University of Louisville. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
41. 2000002388 
Arts for All Kentucky, Inc.  
P. O. Box 3320  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

Special 
Arts 

$150,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2021. 

Provide funds for arts education and inclusion 
programs for children with disabilities throughout 
the state, including creative writing, dance, drama, 
music, storytelling or visual arts. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
42. 2000002522 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

Deaf  
Blind  
Supplement 

$261,627.00 Increase by $4,903.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to complete 
scope of services and an extension of 
time to September 30, 2021. 

The Kentucky Deaf-Blind Project is a technical 
assistance project providing services to 
individuals who have dual sensory (vision and 
hearing) impairments or losses. 

 

 

43. 2000002692 
Bourbon County Board of Education  
3343 Lexington Road  
Paris, KY 40361 

July 01, 2020 -  
April 26, 2021 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Kelly Philbeck 

$81,655.00 Decrease by ($26,068.00);  
Federal / General Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Philbeck's resignation 
effective March 31, 2021. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
230 days to 181 days. 

Provide funds for consultative services and 
technical assistance to local school system 
personnel, classroom teachers, and other state 
and private agencies in planning, developing, 
implementing, and evaluating standards-based 
curriculum and instructional programs around 
Kentucky's Core Academic Standards. 

 

 

44. 2000002723 
Berea Independent Board of Education  
3 Pirate Parkway  
Berea, KY 40403 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader - 
Angela Baker 

$116,319.00 Increase by $4,769.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Adjust the amount of salary, fringes, 
and indirect cost paid to the district. 
District salary changes and indirect 
cost rates for the districts were not 
established in time to generate 
Personnel MOA contracts with a July 
1, 2020 start date. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans, implementation of 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

45. 2000002869 
Jefferson County Board of Education  
3332 Newburg Road  
Louisville, KY 40218 

July 01, 2020 -  
April 26, 2021 

Educational  
Recovery  
Specialist  -  
Irina McGrath 

$89,340.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel contract due to Ms. McGrath's 
resignation effective March 6, 2021. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans, implementation of 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

13 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
46. 2000003446 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

21st Century 
Technical 
Assistance 

$203,656.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2021. 

Provide scheduling for 21st Century Community 
Learning Centers events, oversight, and 
documentation of compliance monitoring and 
technical assistance; maintain the distribution 
network; provide lead training assistance; 
organize instruction, technical assistance, and 
facilitation to grantees; evaluate program 
processes and outcomes; monitor grantees; and 
complete special assignments to ensure efficient 
operation of programs and delivery to schools and 
districts. 

 

 

47. 2000003452 
Indiana University  
P. O. Box 78000  
Detroit, MI 48278-0867 

July 01, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

21st 
Century 
Evaluation 

$328,532.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2021. 

Provide funds for technical assistance, 
summative, and formative evaluation reporting for 
the Kentucky 21st Century Community Learning 
Center Federal Initiative through the Every 
Student Succeeds Act (ESSA). The technical 
assistance will provide support for data collection 
and reporting services for all Kentucky 21st 
Century Community Learning Center programs. 
The summative evaluation services will include 
analysis and reporting of 2019-2020 APR data for 
all Kentucky 21st Century Community Learning 
Center sites and statewide aggregate analysis 
and reporting of 2019-2020 APR data. The 
formative evaluation support will include program 
quality site visits and reporting on program quality 
to Kentucky Department of Education. 

 

 

48. 2100000011 
Scott County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 578  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

July 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Academic 
Program 
Consultant - 
Blake Konny 

$98,683.00 Increase by $14,913.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Adjust the amount of salary, fringes 
and indirect cost paid to the district. 
Since this contract is being paid with 
federal instead of general funds, this 
modification is adding the cost of 
health insurance and KTRS 
contributions to the fringe cost. 

Provide funds for consultative services and 
technical assistance to local school district 
personnel and other state and private educational 
agencies in planning, developing, implementing, 
and evaluating safe schools initiatives including 
best practices in school safety, anti-bullying 
interventions, promoting positive school climate 
and culture, suicide prevention, and supporting 
continuous improvement efforts. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

14 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
49. 2100000316 
Bath County Board of Education  
405 West Main Street  
Owingsville, KY 40360 

September 22, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$19,034.00 Increase by $7,134.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

50. 2100000317 
Casey County Board of Education  
1922 North US 127  
Liberty, KY 42539 

September 15, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$15,348.00 Increase by $3,448.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

51. 2100000318 
Garrard County Board of Education  
322 West Maple Avenue  
Lancaster, KY 40444 

September 17, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$13,450.00 Increase by $1,550.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

52. 2100000319 
Johnson County Board of Education  
253 North Mayo Trail  
Paintsville, KY 41240 

September 15, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$21,948.00 Increase by $10,048.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add carry over funds from previous 
year to aid in completion of the scope 
of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

53. 2100000321 
Lewis County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 15965  
Vanceburg, KY 41179 

September 18, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$19,250.00 Increase by $7,350.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

54. 2100000322 
Morgan County Board of Education  
155 University Drive  
West Liberty, KY 41472 

September 15, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$14,485.00 Increase by $2,585.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MAY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

5/3/2021 
12:57 PM 
Tan 

15 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
55. 2100000323 
Pulaski County Board of Education  
501 University Drive  
Somerset, KY 42502 

September 17, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving Student 
Health & 
Academic 
Achievement 

$14,238.00 Increase by $2,338.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add carry over funds from the 
previous year to aid in completion of 
the scope of work due to COVID 19. 

Provide funds to continue aligning learning 
outcomes, healthy behaviors, and policy, 
especially in its underserved populations. 

 

 

56. 2100001909 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

March 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Commissioner  
Learning  
Tour 

$12,210.00 Increase by $2,035.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to two 
(2) more "Town Halls" added to the 
schedule. 

Provide funds to help host a series of nine Town 
Halls for Commissioner Jason Glass. Kentucky 
Department of Education (KDE) will oversee all 
subject matter content (e.g., introductory talk, 
questions for the town hall participants, 
moderation of discussions) for each Town Hall, 
while UK COE will support the logistical and 
technical implementation. This collaboration will 
ensure that KDE is able to focus on empathy 
listening and interviewing the public, while the UK 
COE team works to create a smooth, safe, and 
efficient platform/space for the Town Halls to take 
place. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF KY NATURE PRESERVES 
57. 2000004090 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

September 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Environmental  
Services 

$3,901.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for specimen processing. Services 
will include label making, mounting, imaging, and 
data basing specimens. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
58. 2100001088 
Kentucky Division of Forestry  
300 Sower Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

December 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Snow & 
Ice  
Removal  
Services 

$230,000.00 Increase by $150,000.00;  
Road Funds; 
Add language regarding the use of 
Forestry's Chainsaw Crews to assist 
after severe weather events to clear 
roads of tree/limb debris and add 
funds for additional expenses related 
to this new partnership. 

Provide funds for staff possessing CDL licenses 
to assist KYTC in snow and ice removal activities 
due to KYTC not having adequate staffing to 
operate on a 24 hour basis. 

 

 


